

No. 20-1596

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TAYLOR LOHMEYER LAW FIRM, PLLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE M. HILL

Counsel of Record

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 506-3934

LHill@steptoe.com

STEVEN TOSCHER

ROBERT S. HORWITZ

LACEY STRACHAN

HOCHMAN SALKIN

TOSCHER PEREZ, PC

9150 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 300

Beverly Hills, CA 90212

(310) 281-3200

Toscher@taxlitigator.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates Uncertainty in the Application of the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Enforcement of John Doe Summonses	7
A. The IRS Summons Power Must Be Balanced with the Attorney-Client Privilege	7
B. Under Longstanding Precedent, Client Identities Are Privileged Where Disclosure Would Reveal the Client’s Confidential Motive for Retaining an Attorney	9
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is at Odds with Settled Precedent and Risks Eroding the Protections of the Attorney-Client Privilege	12
II. Uncertain Protection of the Attorney-Client Privilege Will Erode the Important Role of Tax Attorneys in the United States’ Tax System	14

III. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Creates the Potential for Inconsistent Protection of the Attorney-Client Privilege Among Circuits	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Baird v. Koerner</i> , 279 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1960)	10-11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Jones)</i> , 517 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1975)	8, 10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Attorney Representing Reyes-Requena</i> , 926 F.2d 1423 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 671 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Proceeding, Cherney</i> , 898 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1990)	2, 8
<i>Taylor Lohmeyer L. Firm PLLC v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 10, 13
<i>Taylor Lohmeyer L. Firm PLLC v. United States</i> , 982 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 13
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	8
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman</i> , 337 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980)	8
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	3
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	12

<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	8
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 388, 389 (1981)	4, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
I.R.M. 9.5.11.9 (09-17-2020)	15
William Volz and Theresa Ellis, <i>An Attorney-Client Privilege for Embattled Tax Practitioners</i> , 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 213 (2002)	14
